

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ANGELA I. GESSA, by and through
MIRIAM G. FALATEK, her Attorney-
In-Fact,

Petitioner,

Case No.: SC09-768

v.

L.T. Case No. 2D07-1928

MANOR CARE OF FLORIDA, INC., et
al.

Respondents.

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF

SYLVIA H. WALBOLT
Florida Bar No. 33604
MATTHEW J. CONIGLIARO
Florida Bar No. 63525
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
P.O. Box 2861
St. Petersburg, FL 33731
Telephone: 727-821-7000
Facsimile: 727-830-3768

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT7

STANDARD OF REVIEW10

ARGUMENT11

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION COMPELLING ARBITRATION. 11

 A. THE PARTIES’ ARBITRATION AGREEMENT IS GOVERNED BY FEDERAL LAW AND FLORIDA LAW..... 12

 B. BOTH FEDERAL LAW AND FLORIDA LAW LIMIT THE COURT’S INVOLVEMENT TO RESOLUTION OF GATEWAY ISSUES..... 14

 C. GESSA’S CHALLENGE TO THE AGREEMENT’S REMEDIAL LIMITATIONS IS NOT A GATEWAY ISSUE..... 16

 1. Gessa’s Challenge Does Not Attack The Arbitration Clause And Thus Does Not Present A Gateway Issue.. 17

 2. In Addition, A Challenge To Severable Provisions Does Not Present A Gateway Issue.28

 3. The Remedial Limitations Are Severable.....33

II. THE REMEDIAL LIMITATIONS AT ISSUE ARE ENFORCEABLE.36

CONCLUSION47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE48

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos., Inc. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	14
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Bryant</i> , 937 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 4th DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Alterra Healthcare Corp. v. Estate of Linton</i> , 953 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Casualty Co. v. Coastal Caisson Drill Co., Inc.</i> , 542 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1989)	39
<i>Anders v. Hometown Mortgage Services, Inc.</i> , 346 F.3d 1024 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkcom Digital Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Auchter Co. v. Zagloul</i> , 949 So. 2d 1189 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007)	16
<i>Bess v. Check Express</i> , 294 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2002)	21-22, 25
<i>Bituminous Cas. Corp. v. Williams</i> , 17 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 1944)	37, 39, 41
<i>Bland v. Health Care & Retirement Corp.</i> , 927 So. 2d 252 (Fla. 2d DCA 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blankfeld v. Richmond Health Care, Inc.</i> , 902 So. 2d 296 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	27-28, 41
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 824 So. 2d 228 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	21-22
<i>Cardegna v. Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc.</i> , 894 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 2005)	18
<i>Carolina Care Plan, Inc. v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 606 S.E.2d 752 (S.C. 2004)	23
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007)	39
<i>Chastain v. Robinson-Humphrey Co.</i> , 957 F.2d 851 (11th Cir. 1992)	21, 25
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001).....	12
<i>City of Treasure Island v. Strong</i> , 215 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1968)	38
<i>Defazio v. Expectec Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 162327 (D.R.I. Jan. 20, 2006)	23
<i>Dr. P. Phillips & Sons v. Kilgore</i> , 12 So. 2d 465 (Fla. 1943)	45
<i>Faber v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2004)	22
<i>Faust v. Command Ctr., Inc.</i> , 484 F. Supp. 2d 953 (S.D. Iowa 2007)	23
<i>Fletcher v. Huntington Place Ltd. Partnership</i> , 952 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 5th DCA 2007).....	27
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 432, 443 (Fla. 2009)	10

<i>Global Travel Mktg., Inc. v. Shea</i> , 908 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2005)	14, 26
<i>Great Western Mtg. Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 1997)	23
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Bazzle</i> , 539 U.S. 444 (2003).....	15
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	27
<i>Hawkins v. Aid Ass'n for Lutherans</i> , 338 F.3d 801 (7th Cir. 2003)	22, 26
<i>Holt v. O'Brien Imports, Inc.</i> , 862 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	39
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4th Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Jaylene, Inc. v. Steuer</i> , 22 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	24
<i>Kirton v. Fields</i> , 997 So. 2d 349 (Fla. 2008)	38
<i>Lacey v. Healthcare & Retirement Corp. of America</i> , 918 So. 2d 333 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	40
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Local No. 234 v. Henley & Beckwith</i> , 66 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1953)	33
<i>Maguire v. King</i> , 917 So. 2d 263 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005).....	14

<i>ManorCare Health Services, Inc. v. Stiehl</i> , 22 So. 3d 96 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	24, 32
<i>Manor Care, Inc. v. Estate of Kuhn</i> , 23 So. 3d 773 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	24
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	12
<i>Moore v. Ferrellgas, Inc.</i> , 533 F. Supp. 2d 740 (W.D. Mich. 2008).....	23
<i>Orkin Exterminating Co. v. Petsch</i> , 872 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 2d DCA 2004).....	24
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11th Cir. 1998)	29-30
<i>Pierce v. J.W. Charles-Bush Sec., Inc.</i> , 603 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992).....	14
<i>Place at Vero Beach, Inc. v. Hanson</i> , 953 So. 2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	35
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re R. of Prof'l Conduct</i> , 939 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 2006)	38
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs. v. Saldukas</i> , 896 So. 2d 707 (Fla. 2005)	15
<i>Richmond Healthcare, Inc. v. Digati</i> , 878 So. 2d 388 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	12
<i>Rollins, Inc. v. Lighthouse Bay Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 898 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>SA-PG-Ocala, LLC v. Stokes,</i> 935 So. 2d 1242 (Fla. 5th DCA 2006).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Seifert v. U.S. Home Corp.,</i> 750 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Shambow's Estate,</i> 153 Fla. 762, 15 So. 2d 837 (1943)	39
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven,</i> 988 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	24
<i>Siebert v. Amateur Athletic Union of the U.S., Inc.,</i> 422 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Minn. 2006).....	23
<i>State v. Glatzmayer,</i> 789 So. 2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	10
<i>TGI Friday's, Inc. v. Dvorak,</i> 663 So. 2d 606 (Fla. 1995)	43
<i>Tallahassee Mem. Reg. Med. Ctr. v. Kinsey,</i> 655 So. 2d 1191 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	43
<i>Unicare Health Facilities, Inc. v. Mort,</i> 553 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1989)	40
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.,</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	13
<i>Wilderness Country Club Partnership, Ltd. v. Groves,</i> 458 So. 2d 769 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984).....	33-34

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 <i>et seq.</i>	12
9 U.S.C. § 4.....	15, 19
42 C.F.R. § 483.1 <i>et seq.</i>	13

42 C.F.R. §§ 483.1-.480.....	45
§ 68.082(2), Fla. Stat.....	42
§§ 400.121-.126, Fla. Stat.....	45
§ 400.151(1), Fla. Stat.....	43-44
§ 400.151(2), Fla. Stat.....	43-44, 46
§ 443.041, Fla. Stat.	42
§ 516.31, Fla. Stat.	42
§§ 520.12-.13, Fla. Stat.....	42
§ 542.22(1), Fla. Stat.....	42
§ 682.03(1), Fla. Stat.....	16
§ 766.207, Fla. Stat.	44
§ 769.01, Fla. Stat.	43
§ 769.06, Fla. Stat.	43
§ 772.11, Fla. Stat.	42
